STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF CLAYTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2007 - 01

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE DESIGNATION OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; TO PROVIDE FOR THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, pursuant to provisions of Clayton County Code Section 2-5, the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Commissioners shall rotate among members of the Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, Sonna Singleton is scheduled to serve as Vice-Chairman, and has stated his/her willingness to serve in such capacity.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED

Section In accordance with provisions of Clayton County Code Section 2-5, the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Commissioners shall rotate among members of the Board of Commissioners. Commissioner Sonna Singleton is scheduled to rotate into the position, and accordingly, Commissioner Sonna Singleton is hereby designated as Vice-Chairman of the Board of Commissioners. Further, Commissioner Sonna Singleton's service as Vice-Chairman shall be effective beginning with the first regular meeting in January of 2007, and he/she shall serve in such capacity until the first meeting in January of 2008 or until his/her successor is qualified and assumes office.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective on the date of its approval by the Board of Commissioners.

SO RESOLVED, this the 2nd day of January, 2007.

CLAYTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ELDRIN BELL, CHAIRMAN

SONNA SINGLETON, VICE CHAIRMAN

VIRGINIA BURTON-GRAY, COMMISSIONER

WOLE RALPH, COMMISSIONER

MICHAEL EDMONDSON, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

MARTHA J. JENKINS, ASS'T CLERK